i bl | |
@ ASUNET
dmalal) cila glaal) A8l




@ SU o
Wld\uu‘gh.did&u

Cunity il | ) Gl | o
@ ASU NET

Ao Sy 3258 385




e | o el |
@ ASUNET

dmalal) cila glaal) A8l

il i et

a8 g jSaall g (5 9S85 5
-

Lebiausi g L g a3 A1) Balal) O audied) Al sl
Sl il A ¢y 98 ) 3B 2DEY) oda e

Ll e oy ad8Y) oda Jadas
% 40-20 (A dyghygdasia 20 — 15 Gaduladan

To be kept away from dust in dry cool place of
15 — 25¢ and relative humidity 20-40 %




dmalal) cila glaal) A8l

ity |y Qe | S
@ ASUNET

FlL o,
i LAY




dmalal) cila glaal) A8l

ity |y Qe | S
@ ASUNET

Sloe Yl |
J—ed 55




Strongly Deformed Nuclei.

THESIS |
SUBMITTED FOR THE DEGREE OF
 DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY
IN NUCLEAR PHYSICS

ﬁyf, S
ASHRAF H;USSE[N)MOSTAFA
GHANEM
TO «
Physics Department Facnlty Of Science

Ain Shams University

1997 M.M»D







*

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS '

First of all thanks to God who helped me greatly in this

work.

I wish to express my appreciation and grateful respect to
Prof. Dr. M. El-Khashan, head of Physics Department,
Faculty -of Science, Ain-Shams University for his kind help,

useful comments and valuable criticism.

I wish to express my deep thanks and gratitude to Prof.
Dr. M. El-Morsi, Physics Department, Faculty of Science,
Ain-Shams University for continuous guidance and valuable

suggestions and criticism throughout the period of this

research.

- I feel much honored to express gratitude and deepest
thanks to Prof. Dr.S. U. EL-Khameesy, Physics Department,
Faculty of Science, Ain—ShmnS University not only for
suggesting the investigated subjects but also for his valuable
supervision, useful discussion, great help and continuous

encouragement.

I am  deeply indebted and cordially grateful to Prof.
Dr. H. M. Hanafi, Physics Department, Faculty of Science,
Cairo  University, ElI-Fayum Branch, for continuous guidance
and valuable suggestions and criticism throughout the period

of this research.



Also, 1 wish to express my deep thanks to Dr. M. Hasan
Khalil and Dr. N. El. Faramawi, lecturers of Physics, Faculty -
of Science, Ain-Shams University for their belp in the part of

theoretical and experimental work.

I would like also to express many thanks fo all staff
members of Physics Departments, Faculty of Science, Cairo

and Ain-Shams Universities for their help and encouragement.

”

Finally, I wish to express my deep thanks and gratitude to

my wife for her help and perfect continuous support.



ABSTRACT

Ashraf Hussein Mostafa Ghanem, Level
structure in some slightly and strongly deformed
nuclei.,, Ain Shams University, Faculty Of Science,
Physics Departement. |

Gamma singles spectra as well as electron singles spectra
measurements were performed using hyper pure Ge detector
and. sillicon detector. Making use of internal conversion
electron measurements and X - ray sum peak technique, the
multipolarity of the following gamma transitions in **“Pu
were identified as 251.4 (El), 263.3 (El), 289.2 M1(E2),
303.1 (El), 340.7 (M1), 507.3 (El), 554.5(El), 597.4 (E1),
758.65 (E2) and 817.9 (E2) ke V.

A Possible new gamma transition of 1116 keV was
identified beside the weak gamma lines of 1113.38 keV -
1223.77 keV previously reported were confirmed. Also the
multipolarity of 100.18 keV gamma transition was formed to
be E2.

Furtheremore, we have described several methods of
calculating the observed energy levels making use of different
theoretical models (VMI, VMINS3, NS, and IBM models).

In addition, the effective charges of proton and

neutron in the region of study were found to be e, =0.52 ¢b
and e, =0.24 eb. '



Key words

Even-Even nuclei, (Th, U, Pu) isotopes, rotational,
vibrational, Variable moment of inertia, Nuclear softness,

- Variable moment of inertia nuclear softness, inter acting
boson model. '



CONTENTS

ACKNOLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT
INTRODUCTION

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
CHAPTER(): THEORETICAL
ASPECTS ON NUCLEAR
“STRUCTURE.

I.1 INTRODUCTION

1.2 NUCLEAR-SHELL MODEL
1.2.1 The Shell Theory Potential
1.2.1a Infinite square well

1.2.1b Harmonic oscillator potential

1.3 THE COLLECTIVE MODEL.

1.3.1 Introduction

1.3.2 General Consideration Of Collective

Motion

Page NO.
i-ii
ili-iii
ix-x
xi-xii
xiii-xiv

1-25
1-1
1-1
1-2
2-3
3-5
5-5

5-6

6-6

* 1.3.3 Rotational States Of Deformed Nuclei 6-7

.3.4 Vibrational States Of Nuclei

8-9



1.4 THE VARIABLE MOMENT OF

INERTIA (VMI).

1.4.1 Backbending Phenomenon.

1.5 NUCLEAR SOFTNESS MODEL |

1.5.1 The Two Parameters NS Model
- 1.5.2 The Three Parameters NS Model

1.5.3 Variable Moment
Softness Model.

Of -Inertia Nuclear

1.6 THE INTERNAL CONVERSION
PROCESS AND THE REDUCED

TRANSITON PROBABILITY.

1.6.1 Internal Conversion Process.
1.6.2 Reduced Transition Probability

CHAPTER(II):EXPERIMENTAL

| TECHNIQUE.
2.1 RADIATION DETECTORS.

2.1.1 Semiconductor Radiation Detectors

2.1.1a Surftace bariar detectors.

2.1.1b Lithium-derifted germanium detectors.

2.1.1c  High purity germanium

detectors.

(HPGe)

2.2 GAMMA-RAY SPECTROMETER.

2.3 SETTING AND CALIBRATION OF

GAMMA RAY SPECTROMETER

- 2.3.1 Energy Calibration.

Vil

9-13

14-17
17-19
20-20
20-20
20-21

22-22

22-23
23-25

26-43

26-26
26-27
27-29

29-29
29-30

30-33
33-34

34-36



2.3.2 Relative Efficiency Curve Of HPGe

Detector. 36-38
2.3.3 Absolute And Relative Intensity

Determinations ' 38-43

CHAPTER (III) : THE MULTIPOLE
CHARACTER OF SOME
GAMMA  TRANSITIONS IN 44-69
240pu AND 82w,

3.1 *Pu LEVEL STRUCTURE. 44-44
3.1.1 Introduction. 44-45
3.1.2 Experimental Procedure. | 45-46
3.1.3 Results And Discussion. -_ 46-55
3.2 K-X RAY AND I1.C.C. OF GAMMA
TRANSITIONS IN *py, 55-61
3.3 "W LEVEL STRUCTURE. 61-61
3.3.1 Introduction. | | 61-61
3.3.2 Experimental Technique. 61-62
3.3.3 Internal Conversion Coefficients (ICC).  62-62

3.3.3a Sum-peak technique. 62-69

CHAPTER (IV):GROUND STATE
BANDS IN SOME ACTINIDE
EVEN-EVEN NUCLEL 70-88

4.1 Analysis of The Ground State Bands of 70-77
Some Actinide Nuclei.

g in



4.2 Backbending Phenomena.

4.3 Reduced Transition Propability Of The
Ground State Bands Of Some Actinide
Nuclei.

4.4 The Effective Charges Around The Mass
Region Of Some Actinides  Isotopes.

CONCOLUSIONS.

REFERENCES.

SUMMARY IN ARABIC.

77-83

83-84

84-88
89-90
91-96
97-98



