

# 127, 17 27, 17 (20) 77, 17 (20









## جامعة عين شمس

التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم



نقسم بللله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها علي هذه الأفلام قد اعدت دون آية تغيرات



### يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأفلام بعيداً عن الغبار

في درجة حرارة من 15-20 مئوية ورطوبة نسبية من 20-40 %

To be kept away from dust in dry cool place of 15 – 25c and relative humidity 20-40 %



ثبكة المعلومات الجامعية





Information Netw. " Shams Children Sha شبكة المعلومات الجامعية @ ASUNET بالرسالة صفحات لم ترد بالأص



# Level Structure In Some Slightly And Strongly Deformed Nuclei.

THESIS
SUBMITTED FOR THE DEGREE OF
DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY
IN NUCLEAR PHYSICS

By, ASHRAF HUSSEIN MOSTAFA GHANEM

TO \*
Physics Department Faculty Of Science
Ain Shams University

1997

y so ro

M. MORRI

H. Hours

No Theeles



#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

First of all thanks to God who helped me greatly in this work.

I wish to express my appreciation and grateful respect to Prof. Dr. *M. El-Khashan*, head of Physics Department, Faculty of Science, Ain-Shams University for his kind help, useful comments and valuable criticism.

I wish to express my deep thanks and gratitude to Prof. Dr. *M. El-Morsi*, Physics Department, Faculty of Science, Ain-Shams University for continuous guidance and valuable suggestions and criticism throughout the period of this research.

I feel much honored to express gratitude and deepest thanks to Prof. Dr. S. U. EL-Khameesy, Physics Department, Faculty of Science, Ain-Shams University not only for suggesting the investigated subjects but also for his valuable supervision, useful discussion, great help and continuous encouragement.

I am deeply indebted and cordially grateful to Prof. Dr. H. M. Hanafi, Physics Department, Faculty of Science, Cairo University, El-Fayum Branch, for continuous guidance and valuable suggestions and criticism throughout the period of this research.

Also, I wish to express my deep thanks to Dr. *M. Hasan Khalil* and Dr. *N. El. Faramawi*, lecturers of Physics, Faculty of Science, Ain-Shams University for their help in the part of theoretical and experimental work.

I would like also to express many thanks to all staff members of Physics Departments, Faculty of Science, Cairo and Ain-Shams Universities for their help and encouragement.

Finally, I wish to express my deep thanks and gratitude to my wife for her help and perfect continuous support.

#### **ABSTRACT**

Ashraf Hussein Mostafa Ghanem, Level structure in some slightly and strongly deformed nuclei., Ain Shams University, Faculty Of Science, Physics Departement.

Gamma singles spectra as well as electron singles spectra measurements were performed using hyper pure Ge detector and sillicon detector. Making use of internal conversion electron measurements and X - ray sum peak technique, the multipolarity of the following gamma transitions in <sup>240</sup>Pu were identified as 251.4 (E1), 263.3 (E1), 289.2 M1(E2), 303.1 (E1), 340.7 (M1), 507.3 (E1), 554.5 (E1), 597.4 (E1), 758.65 (E2) and 817.9 (E2) keV.

A Possible new gamma transition of 1116 keV was identified beside the weak gamma lines of 1113.38 keV - 1223.77 keV previously reported were confirmed. Also the multipolarity of 100.18 keV gamma transition was formed to be E2.

Furtheremore, we have described several methods of calculating the observed energy levels making use of different theoretical models (VMI, VMINS3, NS, and IBM models).

In addition, the effective charges of proton and neutron in the region of study were found to be  $e_{\pi} = 0.52$  eb and  $e_{\nu} = 0.24$  eb.

#### **Key words**

Even-Even nuclei, (Th, U, Pu) isotopes, rotational, vibrational, Variable moment of inertia, Nuclear softness, Variable moment of inertia nuclear softness, inter acting boson model.

#### **CONTENTS**

	Page NO.
ACKNOLEDGEMENTS	i-ii
ABSTRACT	iii-iii
INTRODUCTION	ix-x
LIST OF TABLES	xi-xii
LIST OF FIGURES	xiii-xiv
CHAPTER(I): THEORETICAL	
ASPECTS ON NUCLEAR	
STRUCTURE.	1-25
1.1 INTRODUCTION	1-1
1.2 NUCLEAR-SHELL MODEL	1-1
1.2.1 The Shell Theory Potential	1-2
1.2.1a Infinite square well	2-3
1.2.1b Harmonic oscillator potential	3-5
1.3 THE COLLECTIVE MODEL.	5-5
1.3.1 Introduction	5-6
1.3.2 General Consideration Of Collective	;
Motion	6-6
1.3.3 Rotational States Of Deformed Nuclei	6-7
1.3.4 Vibrational States Of Nuclei	8-9

1.4 THE VARIABLE MOMENT OF	
INERTIA (VMI).	9-13
1.4.1 Backbending Phenomenon.	14-17
1.5 NUCLEAR SOFTNESS MODEL	17-19
1.5.1 The Two Parameters NS Model	20-20
1.5.2 The Three Parameters NS Model	20-20
1.5.3 Variable Moment Of Inertia Nuclear	20-21
Softness Model.	
1.6 THE INTERNAL CONVERSION	22-22
PROCESS AND THE REDUCED	
TRANSITON PROBABILITY.	•
1.6.1 Internal Conversion Process.	22-23
1.6.2 Reduced Transition Probability	23-25
CHAPTER(II):EXPERIMENTAL	26-43
TECHNIQUE.	
2.1 RADIATION DETECTORS.	26-26
2.1.1 Semiconductor Radiation Detectors	26-27
2.1.1a Surface bariar detectors.	27-29
2.1.1b Lithium-derifted germanium detectors.	29-29
2.1.1c High purity germanium (HPGe)	29-30
detectors.	20.22
2.2 GAMMA-RAY SPECTROMETER.	30-33
2.3 SETTING AND CALIBRATION OF	33-34
GAMMA RAY SPECTROMETER	
2.3.1 Energy Calibration.	34-36

2.3.2 Relative Efficiency Curve Of HPGe	
Detector.	36-38
2.3.3 Absolute And Relative Intensity	
Determinations	38-43
CHAPTER (III): THE MULTIPOLE	
CHARACTER OF SOME	
GAMMA TRANSITIONS IN	44-69
<sup>240</sup> Pu AND <sup>182</sup> W.	
3.1 <sup>240</sup> Pu LEVEL STRUCTURE.	44-44
3.1.1 Introduction.	44-45
3.1.2 Experimental Procedure.	45-46
3.1.3 Results And Discussion.	46-55
3.2 K-X RAY AND I.C.C. OF GAMMA	
TRANSITIONS IN 240 Pu.	55-61
3.3 <sup>182</sup> W LEVEL STRUCTURE.	61-61
3.3.1 Introduction.	61-61
3.3.2 Experimental Technique.	61-62
3.3.3 Internal Conversion Coefficients (ICC).	62-62
3.3.3a Sum-peak technique.	62-69
CHAPTER (IV):GROUND STATE	
BANDS IN SOME ACTINIDE	
EVEN-EVEN NUCLEI.	70-88
4.1 Analysis of The Ground State Bands of	70-77
Some Actinide Nuclei	

4. 2 Backbending Phenomena.	77-83
4.3 Reduced Transition Propability Of The	
Ground State Bands Of Some Actinide	
Nuclei.	83-84
4.4 The Effective Charges Around The Mass	
Region Of Some Actinides Isotopes.	84-88
CONCOLUSIONS.	89-90
REFERENCES.	91-96
SUMMARY IN ARABIC.	97-98